NPV (US$, @6%) 15.704.798 16.160.709 17.936.351 20.161.302

ERR 17,2% 17,5% 18,8% 20,4%

NPVb (US$, @6%) 31.915.502 32.566.804 35.103.436 38.281.936

NPVc (US$, @6%) 6.636.054 6.636.054 6.636.054 6.636.054

B/C ratio 4,81 4,91 5,29 5,77

Discount rate 6% 6% 6% 6%

Switching values  - Benefits -79% -80% -81% -83%

Switching values - Costs 381% 391% 429% 477%

40. Sensitivity analysis. Results were tested for sensitivity to variations in benefits and costs and for
various lags in the realization of benefits. The two most impactful scenarios are a delay of two years in the
generation of benefits or a decline of 20 percent relative to the base scenario, which would reduce the
EIRR to 14.8 percent and 15.9 percent, respectively, substantially above the discount rate. Cost overruns
would have a similar moderate impact, with the EIRR falling to 16.1 percent with a 20 percent increase.
Individually taken, all scenarios show robust results under all hypothetical situations.

Table 2.12. Results of the Sensitivity Analysis

∆%

Link with the risk matrix IRR (%) NPV (US$)

Base case

17,2%

 15.704.798

Decrease in benefits -10%
Combination of risks affecting output prices,

yields and adoption rates 16,6%  13.470.713

-20% 15,9%  11.236.627

Increase in project costs
10%

Increase of input prices or construction material
16,6%  15.041.192

20% 16,1%  14.377.587

Delay of benefits
1 year Risks affecting adoption rates and low

implementation capacity

16,0%  13.289.872

2 years 14,8%  11.011.641

The World Bank
Second Additional Financing for the Second Agriculture Growth Project (P176564)

 Page 87 of 89

ANNEX 3: GREENHOUSE GAS ACCOUNTING

1. Motivation. The World Bank Environment Strategy (2012) adopted a corporate mandate to
account for the GHG emissions for investment lending. The quantification of GHG emissions is an
important step in managing and ultimately reducing emissions as it provides an understanding of the
project’s GHG mitigation potential and can support sectoral strategies toward low-carbon development.

2. GHG accounting methodology. The World Bank has adopted EX-ACT, developed by the FAO in
201018 to estimate the impact of agricultural investment lending on the GHG emission and carbon